ME 44-1987

of the case it would be better if THOMPSON were to turn this
over to the Memphis FBI office which would be more conversant
with the case,

THOMPSON stated that he had originally told ROY
B. HAMILTON that the FBI knew everything that he knew both
directly and indirectly concerning the KING killing, but
because of his being so emphatic in his statement he wants
to resolve this with the FBI,

He reiterated that the only talk he has thus far
had with the FBl was the April 1968 interview wherein he
furnished information to SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE and Inspector
ZACHERY, mentioned above,

He stated that he is now privileged to give the
name of the so-called '"blond Latin', He gave the name TONY
BENEVITIA (phonetic) stating that he was not sure of the
spelling because he did not have his file with him at home,
He said this was the one who had originally contacted him
in April 1968. He had since learned from discussions with
FRANK HOLLOMAN, Director, Fire and Police, Inspector ZACHERY,
and with Shelby County Attorney General PHIL CANALE, that
the same blond Latin had given his story to some ministers,
that it had been checked out in detail, and that there had
been nothing substantial developed to indicate that this so-
called blond Latin had any knowledge concerning the killing
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

He stated further that PHIL CANALE has told him
that the information originally furnished by JOHN MC FERRIN
concerning the so-called produce dealer has been checked
out and found to have no basis in fact.

He stated that in talking to PHIL CANALE concerning
the so-called Latin, he told CANALE that this Latin had claimed
that he was going to Brownsville, Tennessee, to see the then
head of the Ku Klux Klan in Tennessee (V, DOYL ELLINGTON).
CANALE stated this had been checked out and no information had
been developed to the Brownsville angle to tie in with the
killing of KING.

THOMPSON stated that the only other information which
he possessed was the fact that he had checked out various
inconsistencies on the part of scheduled state witnesses who
would have testified had the trial transpired.
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THOMPSON stated that he would be in Marianna,
Arkansas, in connection with a mobbery trial on Monday
and Tuesday, March 24 and 25, and would be back in his
office March 26 and would be happy to go over with any
representative or representatives of the FBI all of the
information which he possesses in order to be absolutely
sure that all information has been turned over to the
FBI.

THOMPSON volunteered with regard to newspaper
speculation that JAMES BEVEL, Southern Christian Leadership
Conference representative from Philadelphia, might put on
a mock trial concerning the JAMES EARL RAY case in Memphis; that
He has received no information in connection with this, he
volunteered that he is a member of the NAACP in Memphis,
will attend the last general membership meeting of the month
on March 30, 1969, and that if any information comes to his
attention indicating that there will be any demonstrations
or activity concerning the RAY case that he will immediately
volunteer information to this office.

With regard to the information concerning TONY
BENEVITA, THOMPSON stated that he had furnished this information
to ARTHUR HANES, to the Memphis Police Department, to PHIL
CANALE of the Shelby County Attorney General's Office, to
RENFRO HAYES, a private investigator who did some work
on the RAY case, and stated that he understands but cannot
prove that HAYES has since furnished this information to
either"Time'" magazine or to "Life" magazine in a recent trip
to New York,

He stated that also CHARLES EDMUNDSON, a veteran
reporter at Commercial Appeal newspaper has received this same
information but thus far has not seen fit to publish it.

This memorandum is being submitted for information

in order to clarify writer's conversation with RUSSELL X,
THOMPSON.
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3/24/69

AIRTEL ATRMAIL

o DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (RUC)

MURKIN

00 Memphis '////’

The 3/24/69 issue of "The Daily Pklshoman," a uews-
paper published in Oklahoma City, Oklshows, contained an
srticle reflecting that ROY ¥, CLARK we 45, from Houston,
Texas, was arrested by the diigﬁmwa City Police Department on
3/23/69, and jalled on a drunkenness complaint, According to
the art{cie the police are investigating a notebook found on
CLARK thet included dates and information concerning the
slaying of Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, The article indicated
the notations appesred to be in diary form and included the
following dates and quotes:

NGedaHB-~Martin Luther King shot in the face and neck"
"4uSub8~eA vizsit from Ray,"

on 3/24/6%, Lt, WILLIAM MEAD, tobhery and Homccide
tvigion, Oklahoma City Police Department, advised SA J. A,
ORIMES that ROY ¥, CLARK, Negro, male, bern|  |was
arrested in Nklahoma City on the afternoon of 3/23/69 and
charged with being drunk, He is being held anlse as a suspect
in an srmed robbery which accurred in Oklahema City shortly
prior to his arrest, Lt. MEAD advised that arrvesting officers
found a small loose-leaf notehook in CLAPK's automobile which
contained sbout three napes of handwritten dates and netations
in the gemeral form of a diary, He made savailable the notebook
and 1t was noted the first two items listed were as follows:

3 - Burean

1237« ¥emphis (44-1987)
1 - Houstou (Info)
1 «» Okilaboma City

JAC 10w , _ )
{7) ;{L%«/éf/ﬁ' _Qéé,},/ﬁf 67
SEARCHED .. 1:DORI0E4L,
SERIALIZED-EEZ. _FiLED £
M MAR 251959
[/ FBI_MENsHIS
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"4«4-68 Martin L, King Shot face neck”
HleSeti§ 3rd 5th guiet?? Visit by Vaa Rave"

L.t. YEAD advized that officers of the Oklahoma City
PD interviewed CLARK reparding the notehook and he stated he
kent this book to jot down items which he thought were of
interest and which he wanted to remesber at the time, le
stated he wrote down the date of KINC's wurder since he wanted
to remember the date of this event, When questioned about the
entry on 4/5/68, he advised that this referred to a contact
by FBI Agent VAR BAYE on 4/5/68, who at that time was contactiag
Lim periodically regarding racial and criminal matters in
Houston, ke stated he had originally been contacted by Agent
VAN RAYE in regard to 3 relative who was a deserter from the
Marine Corps and thereafter VAN RAYE contacted him periodically
for a paried of several months, He stated he has not been
contacted by VAN RAYE for the last several wmonths,

Lt, MEAD advised that the notehook maintained hy
CLARK contazined no entries other than the ashove mentioned
entries which would indicate CLARE hLad any interest or
coanection with the XKINC wmurder case,

' On 3/24/69, SAC WESLEY T, ®WHALEY, Heuston Division,
telephonically aévisad that the files of tha: office reflect

ROY W. CLARK, Negro male, born was a PCI of the Houston
0ffice during the period of KINGC's murder and was assigned

te Special Agent OTTO VAN_RY, He advised that a review of
CLAPK's file reflects CLARK was in fact contacted by SA VAN EY
on 4/5/68, relative to racial matters,

In view of above circumstances, no further investigation
beine conducted,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tenr:ssee
March 26, 1969

ASSASSINATION ©F DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING
APRIL 4, 196%, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

At approximgtely 10:15 a.m., March 26, 1969,

RUSSELL X. THOMPSON; an Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee,

elephonically eontdcted the Memphis Office of the FBI,
Mr. THOMPSON advised that he had been in New York City,
where he presented certain material in his possession to

the NAACP Legal Defense. Mr. THOMPSON advised that while

in New York City he had made contact with the New York Office
of the FBI, He said that after discussing this matter with
a representative of the FBI in New York, it was agreed that
it would probably be more advantageous for him to discuss

7" his findings in this case with a representative ot the

;. Memphis Office of the FBI,

Mr. THOMPSON subsequentiy apologized for a story

which had appeared in a Tempiiis newspaper, which quoted

him as saying that he had turned his entire confidential

file on the JAMES EARL RAY case over to the FBI. Mr. THOMPSON

said the newspaper reporter had misquoted him and what he had

told the newspaper reporter was that he had had earlier

contact with the FBI, Mr. THOMPSON's reference to talks with

the FBI referred to an interview had with him shortly after

the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in April, 1968.

Mr, THOMPSON said that frankly he doubted, and did not contend,

there was any conspiracy in the JAMES EARL RAY case. He

specifically advised that among the suspicions he had was

the person who called on him shortly after the assassina

This was a person whom he gave the name TONY BENEVETT

THOMPSON said this was a phonetic spelling and the person

whom he interviewed by that name Imd told him this was an

alias and not a true name. BENEVETTA is the person whom

THOMPSON said furnished him information to the effect that

the person who did assassinate Dr. KING had left the scene of

the shooting on a motorcycle and not in a white Mustan ) ¢é))
9L -

This same person also told Mr. THOMPSON that t

rifle and the package of material which the Memphis Police

, | 5>
7% aow,
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had recovered at the scene of the crime were not items of
interest in the actual assassination but had been used as

a decoy. BENEVETTA also told THOMPSON that the rifle
which had been used to kill Dr. KING was a Savage rifle

and it had already been melted down. THOMPSON described
this person, BENEVETTA, as being a blond Latin. THOMPSON
stated that at the time he originally discussed this infor-
mation with BENEVETTA he was of the impression that there
might have been some mental instability on the part of
BENEVETTA.

THOMPSON also advised that during the initial
stages of the JAMES EARL RAY case he did assist Attorney
ARTHUR HANES, SR, of Birmingham, Alabama, and he did tell
HANES about this blond Latin who had called on him, THOMPSON
speculated that HANES had told RAY abouwt this blond Latég/////
and possibly on that basis RAY had come up with the RAO
character. THOMPSON further said, of course, there was a
possibility that HANES himself might have manufactured the
character "RAOUL,' based on the data he had furnished about a
blond Latin.

Mr, THOMPSON said that to this date he has not seen
or heard any more information from BENEVETTA, He said his
information regarding BENEVETTA had been furnished to
Attorney General PHIL CANALE, who in turn told him that the
BENEVETTA person probably was identical with a person in
town who had called on one or two preachers and had furnished
a similar type story. THOMPSON said that Attorney General
CANALE informed him that this matter had been definitely
checked out and there was no involvement of any kind on the
part of BENEVETTA.

THOMPSON also advised that another matter which
raised some suspicion in his mind was the fact that in the
event the State had put any of its witnesses on the stand
there would have been some estion as to their creditability.
Specifically, he pointed out that it was a well known fact
that CHARLES Q. STEPHEN who would have been a State witness,
was kfiown to drink rather heavily. THOMPSON said in view of
this he felt that the defanse  could have attacked the
creditability of STEPHENS. He further said the original
newspaper stories reporting comments from BESSIE BREWER, the
landlady at the rooming house, indicated she cou identify

. .
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JAMES EARL RAY, and yet the State was going to use her as a
witness. He felt that on this basis her creditability could
be attacked. He further stated he knew that ARTHUR HA
while acting as Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, had hir
investigator, RENFRO HAYS, HAYS, according to THOMPSON, had
located a white male by the name gAgQLQ_QARIER, o claimed

to have been sitting on a box at the rear of the rooming house
and to have seen someone fire from the wall facing the Lorraine
Motel and CARTER reportedly saw this man jump down and run away
from the scene. THOMPSON said that he knew that HUGH STANTON,
a local attorney from the Public Defender's Office appointed in
the JAMES EARL RAY case, had a representative of his office
talk to HAROLD CARTER and their conclusion was that HAROLD
CARTER was completely unreliable.

THOMPSON also said there was, of course, the possibility
that RENFRO HAYS, the investigator for ARTHUR HANES, SR., had
HAROLD CARTER tell the story that he did. THOMPSON said he,
of course, did not know whethey this was so or not, but it was
‘pureé- conjecture on his part.

In addition, Mr. THOMPSON said another suspicious circum~
stance as far as he was ncerned was that he had learned a man
by the name JIM SANDERSAvas in Jim's Grill (located in area of
the rooming ‘house€), had ordered sausage and eggs at approxi-
mately the time of the shooting of Dr. KING, and it was reported
that SANDERS did not leave the counter as so many others in
Jim's Grill did, but instead ordered a beer and continued to
eat. THOMPSON thought this was most suspicious. SANDERS is,
according to THOMPSON, a stranger in Jim's Grill, and he thought
it unusual that a stranger would be in the Grill at about the
time of the shooting.

THOMPSON also said that another matter that bothered him
or made him feel suspicious was the fact that JAMES EARL RAY had
registered at the Rebel Motel and left there and then re-registered
at the rooming house on the same day, April 4. He said it just
did not seem to make sense that a man would leave a motel and
come to a rooming house such as that on South Main.

Mr. THOMPSON concluded by stating he had much in the
way of material which dealt with various suppositions, theories,
and suspicions of his, but he frankly did not have any material
that could be considered evidentiary in any way whatever. He
offered to make his voluminous material available, but repeated that
all his material was nothing but pure speculation.

- s
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This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.

e
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3-26-69

AIRTEL AM
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
d
MURKIN ~

/-

Submitted herewith is LHM /bvering information
furnished by RUSSELL X. THOMPSON, local Memphis attorney,
concerning material which he has collected in connection

with the JAMES EARL RAY case. It i8 to be noted that the
material he presents is pure supposition on his part and

he himself has indicated he has no evidence whatsoever. He
did offer to make his voluminous files available; however,
since he has stated that these files are filled with only
suppositions on his part, the Memphis Division recommends
that no further contact be had with RUSSELL THOMPSON. He
was told that in the event he received any information which
he felt might be evidentiary in nature this office would be
interested in having an opportunity to review this material.
He indicated that should he receive any information of this
type he would notify the Memphis Office.

/

/&/ /
BUREAU (Enc. 4)
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TRUE COPY

3-19-69

Dear Director;

Last spring I was staymg at a boarding house in Columbxa.
Mrs. Rawls on Church St.

one Sunday about one week before Dr. King was killed. I was
sitting on the front porch talking to a retired Dentist. It was after dinner
on a Sunday.

He told me that They are going to kill Dr. King this next week.
A few days later he was killed!

If you think this meant any thing the doctors' name was Bush!
It sounded like he was in on the knowing about it ot me. I thought I would’
pass this information on along to the Bureau. No one knows about this
-but me I hope. There were one or two otfiers on the porch at the time
we were but I don't know if they heard Him tell me this or not. (Weather
they were listening to our conversation or not.) I would like to remain
unknown to them (The Dr. Bush)ifyou decide it is worth any thing.

Your Friend, " :
/s/ Harry Pope |

e

%//9 4:,; o

il é..D""n-—-—._.JND .....
&WNJZED% F’LED.[@;

MAR 2 7 196,
WEWMPHIS
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3/27/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) mj
FROMY  BAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) AP T
SUBJECT: MURKIN
ReBuresau airtel 3/26/69, a xerox copy of which is :
enclosed for 8t. Louis.
JERRY RAY visited the subject 3/22/69 at the Tennessee N

State Penitentiary, Mashville, Tenn., and indicated to prison N
officials that his residence is now in St. Louis, Mo. No N
street address was given,. SN

Foy’ the Bureau's information, Ten State Attor-
ney General /PHIL M. CANALE has not been conthcted by Mr. KENT
COURTNEY |, publisher of the Conservativel/dournal.

LEAD

ST. LOUIS
AT ST. LOUIS, MO.

Through subject's sister, CARGL PEPPER, attempt to
locate and interview JERRY RAY.

SEARC,Tm

5/§/~/9/7—M,%/2%

e

3 - Bureau

22 8t. Louis (Enc 1) SER/ - Jé’

~ Memphis
"!ﬂ'
"X ﬂ %z: Q?Q“
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- PHILA
PM&M%QM%MJM

"T“RQH PRI MBELPHIA 44-156&

'_RE~éwE;RTEL'?Hantrrwzﬂ?vsxx sxxtvmlﬁs;. E "ffgi*
INSTRUCTED PHILA TO.IMMEDIATELY INTERVIEW
3va1f cLe afFIGIAL csncsawxuﬂ HIS stammmzﬁr N "ﬂﬁw
LETTER WAS TURNED' OVER TO MEMPHIS PD n?memmnw-mm '
Ewm‘ CONTAI NING Iﬂmﬂmnou THAT mamm LU’!‘ﬂERj’_ 'w@ wms
~ASSASSINATED #ﬂxLE IN uxmanxs.
©* MENPHIS PD KNOVS' NOTHING OF LETTER:
| “BEVERLY STERNER, @xaa Fxxnnm OF BEVEL TELEPHONI( L
DA TE BEVEL WAS. OUT @F TOWN AT A MEETING FOR APPROKIMA'
SHE STATED SHE- uam@ Aﬂmm To caLL Mm AND MVE R
'SHE .WAS ToLD o1 waﬂLn TALK TO' ﬂIM VHEREVER HE VAS LOC
ATLANTA ' MEMPRIS, AND WFO CONTACT samnezs TO azrmn‘ BE
LBCAT?@H AND Ee3 THERE IS ANY sch GQNFERENcEﬁ.
mpo
CWE..mC
w1 wewenis A |
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Transmit the following in

36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 3~-28-69

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

S O NP

" (Priority)

URGENT 3-28-69 BN
TO DIRECTOR {(44-38861), WFO, ATLANTA, AND MOBILE
FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 1 P

MURKIN.,

RE PHILADELPHIA TEL TO BUREAU MARCH TWENTYSEVEN LAST,

FOR MOBILR'S INFORMATION, BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED THAT

REV,. JAMES BEVEL,

CERNING HIS STATEMENT IN NEW YORK TIMES THAT LETTER WAS TURNED

OVER TO MEMPHIS PD APPROXIMATELY APRIL THREE, SIXTYEIGHT,

CONTAINING INFORMATION THAT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS TO BE KILLED

WHILE IN MEMPHIS. MEMPHIS PD HAS NO KNOWLEDGE THIS LETTER.
BEVEL IS NOT NOW IN MEMPHIS BUT INFO AVAILABLE TO

MEMPHIS INDICATES ABERNATHY OF SCLC IS TO BE IN ATLANTA MARCH

TWENTYNINE NEXT AND ALSO THAT NUMEROUS SCLC OFFICIALS ARE TO
MEET AT MONTGOMERY, ALA., ON APRIL FOUR NEXT,

ATLANTA AND MOBILE ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

BEVEL. P. /9)7 — _
ARy 49 y/ / ngéy)/3754?7
END
U{J ?Axr vhﬂ M !
-‘ !A :) Y
h}w T” \l& |
CC = 1 - PHILADELPHIA (AM) Do w»
}ﬂa A ) -

O S
Approved: Sent Per
Specml AgeWit in Charge V=7 S/ {/7
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.*rn BIRE?:TBR Ammm MEMPHIS mmnmwnm
‘ﬁﬁﬂM‘ﬂASWIHGTQN FIELD 44-703 P

LEONARD E. n@nm R (PROB) ,/(PROTECT) mwxsp:n MARCH
TVENTY-EIGHT INSTANT *rrm BEVEW/NOT IN WDC. ACCORDING TO
SOURCE BEVEL BELLEVED T0 BE IN ATLANTA ATTENDING AN sm.c
_STAFF WEETING. |
END

. DND |
FBI MEMPHIS B TN TS
P

.ARcuE'

: , o | o SR ;vosxso_u{%
T e MAR28L269%

FBI—MEMPms
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Dear Bir:

T would like to inform you that I dyove & 1963
model Mustang irom Memphis, Tean. to Atlantas, Ga., on
April 4th, 1968, 1f this date reminds you of anything
that happen im Memphis, last April 4th 2t 9:45 p.m,

Sincerely,

Roy Erwin
—

LI Lt
ot INDEXED £y
SERIAIZED £ 40 FNED 22/, ¢
MAR 23 15960

7? 7 ’ S8~ Wit wiPHIS
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

o FBI

Date: P ~7/-& 5
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETY PE URGENT

Via
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, SHELBY/COUNTY,

TENNESSEE, ONE OF THE ATTORNEYS WHO HANDLED THE 4AMES EARL

RAY CASE, ENTERED JUDGE W. PRESTON B‘ATTI.EA:S AMBERS AT

APPROXIMATELY FIVE THIRTYFIVE P, M. THIS DATE AND FOUND JUDGE
BATTLE SLUMPED OVER HIS DESK. BEASLEY IMMEDIATELY CALLED AN
AMBULANCE WHICH TOOK JUDGE BATTLE TO METHODIST HOSPITAL WHERE
HE WAS PRONOUNCED DEAD ON ARRIVAL.

ACCORDING TO THE MEMPHIS POLICE DEPARTMENT THERE IS NO
INDICATION OF FOUL PLAY. INDICATIONS ARE THAT JUDGE BATTLE
DIED FROM NATURAL CAUSES,

BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT DETAILS.
END

RGJ/RJT
(2)

W 1977 Jebe 1 -418)

. - ) J/ ,
Approved: S%QJL@%WQ% Sent 7% M  Per I\

Special Agent in Charge
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In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

,('" ' I . ~ i (
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Jackson, Mississippi
March 26, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

The following letter was received at FBI
Headquarters dated March 19, 1969:

"3/19/69
"Dear Director;

"Last spring I was staying at a boarding
house in Columbia, Mrs. Rawls on Church St,

"one Sunday about one week before Dr. King
was killed, I was sitting on the front porch talk-
ing to a retired Dentist, It was after dinner on
a Sunday.

"He told me that They were going to kill
Dr. King this next week, A few days later he
was killed! .

"If you think this meant any thing the doctor's
name was Bush! It sounded like he was in on the
knowing about it ot me, I thought I would pass
this information on along to the Bureau. No
one knows about this but me I hope. There were
one or two others on the porch at the time
we were but I don't know if they heard him tell
me this or not. (Weather they were listening to
our conversation or not.) I would like to remain
unknown to them (The Dr. Bush) if you decide it

is worth any thing. 54?;/9ye7izﬁbgiﬂdv«¢g¢?

Your Friend,

Isimeees Fovez 45

i
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FD-26 (Rev. §5-22-64! ~ . - ' -
wl g | :
f - '.\. L . _. |
o . - FBI
‘ Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL

f

!

I

]

|

|

|

, 1
|

3/26/69 :
|

1

{

|

|

(P rzority)
TO: DIRLCTOR FBI (44-38861)
- FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)
MURKIN <
| Re Bureau airtel o Jackson, 3/24/69 and

~ Bureau letter to HARRY POPE, Route 4. Box 762, Columbia, Miss,,
9/9/68 with copy to‘jéckson.

Enclosed for the Bureau are eleven copies
of an LHM dated and captioned as above, One copy of
ebove TLHM being designated for Memphis,

. Referenced Bureau letter of 9/9/68 addressed to
HARRY POPE, Route &4, Box 762, Columbia, Miss., forwarded
to Jackson copy of a letter which Mr, POPE had written
to the Director, wherein he alleged that certain people
at Columbia, Mlss., were conspiring with the Mafia in an
effort to kill him, .

On 9/12/68 the contents of Mc, POPE's letter
were furnished to TOM RAINEY, Chief of Police, Columbia,
Miss., who advised that POPE was well known to the Columbia,
Miss.,, PD and the Marion County,Miss,, SO, Chief RAINEY
advised that POPE is mentally ill and makes complaints
to both the SO and PD. POPE was interviewed on 3/26/69
concerning his letter to the Director on 3/19/69 wherein he
alleged that one Dr, BUSH might have information concerning
the assassination of Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

- Bureau (Encs. 11) (RM) ‘ 3y &
- Memphis (Enc. lﬁ&‘(RM) (Info.) "f“f""/ ‘7f 7_,

2 - Jackson
JIM/bkh

®) )

Approved; ' o - Sent
: ~Special Agent in Charge
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i " SR ( : . . : ‘(,
JN 157-9586

~ Jackson indices negative re DR. RUSSELL BUSH,”

Investigation set out in enclosed LHM was
handled by SA J. L. MARTIN, ' .

N
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4/1/69

AIRTEL AM
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

On 4/1/69, Executive Assistant District Attorney ROBERT K.
DYYER, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the death of Judge W,
PRESTON BATTLE may have s influence on RAY's efforts to obtain
a new trial., Mr. DWYER lained that RAY has writtem two letters
to Judge BATTLE in wh he has indicated that his new attorney
is one RICHARD RYAN Memphis attorney, and he has requested of
Judge BATTLE a "hearing™ on his recent sentencing. Mr. DWYER
explained that when a Judge dies suddenly all motions then pending
before him are granted automatically. He said that RAY's request
for a "heming” may very well be comnstrued as constituting a motion
filed by RAY, and in this case RAY will be granted a hearing. MNr.
DWYER said it is too early to tell whether this will be
considered as a reguest for a hearing for a new trial, or
possibly a habeas corpus hearing. He said he expects that
RAY's new attorney will file a motion for a new trial, this being
entirely proper under Tennessee law.

Memphis indices contain nothing identifiable with
RICHARD RYAN, RYAN is a little known lawyer with no particular
reputation as either a criminal or civil lawyer. He is not
commonly known as a racist and members of the legal profession
are at a loss to explain why RAY has retained him.

The Bureau will be kept advised of any motions filed
by RYAN on RAY's behalf,
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4/1/69

AIRTEL AM

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

¥r. DON OWENS, a local attorney who has
sdviser to the late J W. PRESTON BATTLE, ad
that in view of Judge BATTLE's sudden death it is unlikely that
Senior Fingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRA f
appear in court at Memphis on , A8 previously scheduled.
Mr. OWENS stated this is not an o::ieul notiftation, but he

feels certain that the matter regarding BONEBRAKE will be considered
clmd.

BUREAU (AN)
@ MEMPHIS
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010—-106
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (157-1067) pate,  3/26/69

.SA WILLIAM H. LAWRENCE

BLACK ORGANIZING PROJECT (BOP), aka
Invaders
RM

On 3/19/69 Detective JERRY C. DAVIS, Intelligence
Unit, Memphis Police Department, furnished to writer copy of
PD memo dated 3/17/69 captioned "Black Organizing Project,"
a report from PD undercover agent 501, code name DONALD DUCK,
reliable, for activities on 3/14,15,16/69, including infor-
mation regarding the 3/15/69 appearance of Chicago Negro
comedian DICK GREGORY in Memphis. A Xerox copy of same is
attached to each copy of this memo.

1-157-1067 - BOP

1-157-1423 - BUF

1-157-1230 -~ MELVIN SMITH
1-157-1647 - DONALD PIGFORD
1-157-1626 - JOHN CHARLES SMITH
1-157-1806 - GWINDOLYN WHITE
1-157-1613 - MARRELL McCOLLOUGH
1-157-1750 - MARLENE HERRON
1-157-1638 = O, W, PICKETT
1-157-1662 - CORNELIA CRENSHAW
1-157-1629 - MICHAEL JEROME STARKS
1-157-1563 - CACHEATUH UNDRE SMITH
1-157-1587 - ANITA LYNN CUSTARD
1-157-1671 - JAMES EARL GAYLORD

¢T344-1987 - MURKIN

1-157-1312 ~ Black Knights
1-157-1553 =~ ROY LEE TURKS

1=157-1516 - AmericanFederation of State,County,& Municipal
Employees
1-157-1838 - Commemoration MARTIN L. KING Assassination 4/4/69
1-157-1746 - TOM DAVIS
1-100-5014 - DARRY OLSON §/%{1/@%%7’zi&z% - S5
1-100-4861 - California Grape Boycott SEARCHED. .. INDEXED, ...
WHL :wp isu‘muzmé.&? FIED, L4, ’
22 .  10E8 ;
(22 \JM’“T\ F8I — MEMPHIS |
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IFFICE OF THE SHERIFF . SHELBY COUNTY : TENNESSE::

i e t
IILUAM N. MORRIS, JR., SHERIFF

April 1, 1969 | P [

Mr. Robert G. Jensen
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Office Building

- 167 North Main Street
Memphis, Tennessee
Dear Mr. Jensen: o
On behalf of all the law enforcement agencies in this cammnity and the
people of Shelby County, we wish to extend to you and your entire staff,
as well as others from your department throughout the country, our
warmest thanks and appreciation for your support in helping us in the
case of James Earl Ray, accused assassin of Martin Luther K;Lng

Mr. Jensen, I know that so many people in your department helped on
this case, and it would be impossible to name each-of them individually.
I hope that in some way you can communicate with those that you know
best of our great appreciation. If we can ever serve you ;Ln‘any way,
please give us the opportunity, for until that time we remain in your
debt and sincerely your friend.

. : |
WNM: 1h '

54/ - ) %/V-Jéé' g |

i !

X i‘. ‘Ze<

\

mimiiia masiaeserE 20109 2 DHONE (AC 90:; 525-7531 |
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4/3/69

AIRTEL AM

70:; DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
| FROM:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
| MURKIN

For the information of the Bureau, there is
enclosed &8 most commendatory letter received this date
from Sheriff WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR., Shelby County, Memphis,
Tennessee, regarding captioned matter.

/3 BUREAU (Enc. 1){(AM)
"1 . MEMPHIS

RGJ :BN
_r (4)

e
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4/3/69

AIRTEL AM
T0: DIRECTOR, ¥BI (44-38861)
ATTN: IDERTIFICATION DIVISION
YROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

On 4/3/698, Mr. DON OWENS, Memphis attorney who has
been serving as an adviser to the late Judge ¥W. PRESTON BATTLE,
advised SA JOE C, HESTER that local newspapers have indicated
that contempt hearings in this case will be held 4-11-89 before
Judge ARTHUR PAQUIN, Division II, Criminal Couts.

Mr. OWERS said that Judge FAQUIN will hereafter
handle the RAY case, but the newspapers are in error in stating
thtt eogtonpt hearings willbe held 4/11/689. He said that

ingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRAXE should not appear
at Mhu unless otherwise advised.

For additional information of the Bureau, there is
enclosed neowspaper clipping reflecting Attormey RICHARD J. RYAN
has been retained as counsel by JAMES EARL, RAY. Memphis indices
disclose no derogatory iaformation re RICHARD JOSEPH RYAN, SR,
Nemphis files do reflect that on 6-12-68 RICHARD JOSEPH ;nx,
SR,, Attorney~-at-law, Falls Building, Memphis, requested inter-
view concerning his son RICHARD wm RYAN, JR. nml, SR, at
that time advised that he has four children, two daughters and
two sons, the oldest of which is RICHARD JOSEPH RYAN, JR., RYAN,
JR, had been a parttime studeant at Memphis State University.
RYAN, SR. said that his son did fairly well in colloege but had
gone through what he thought was a mental degenerative process
in the past year and has virtualy become a hippie and refuses to
work. RYAN, JR., according to his father, in April 1968 lived
in an aprtmnt which was extremely filthy, having all sorts of
wierd litersture therein. Mr. RYAN also said timt his son M
become active in a group which was conceived tolelp poor Negroes

3~ BUREAU (knc. 2) Mﬂ) -C -
| f}m L 7, “
Z P b
| r S

SY /97 - shucl - 1 42
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ME #44-1987

and that his son had associated with another white male and

an unknown Negro girl. Mr. RYAN at the time of furnishing this
information indicated he was not at all sympathetic to his son's
views and was at a loss to understand how his son, who had been
reared as a Catholie, would not mow go to church.
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iy RE mzmpuxs TELETYPE To. BUREAU, MARCH Twmurvxzegr,
3 o aPR. Vo, 'SIXTYHHHE,'A.TjTﬁIBTEEN EIGHTY$EVEH
| laavxszm DURING PRESENT VEEK THERE VAS RUMORED ANONG WEMBI
. CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP cuursazmeﬁ STAFF THAT JAMES BEVE
o NON-VIOLENT EDUCATION, SCLC, HAD RECENTLY COMMITTED HIMS]
R ?nosnm, IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A REST AND SEEK wmmvm MEDI
’“.TIGN'MAY BE NECESSARY. SOURCE UNABLE TO. suasranrrnrz‘rxx

OR PROVIDE FTRTHER DETAILS; HGWEVER PGIHTED ouT m&m
STAFF FROM TIME TO TIME IN PAST HAVE EX?RESSED QPIHI@‘

~  SUGﬂEsT HE IS IN NEED OF MEDIGAL TREATHENT.

WILL REMAIN ALERT TG INFG INDIGATING mmmaaum.
IN VIEW OF FGREGOING INFB, IT IS SUGGESTED CHICAGQ

‘IN ONE_OF rausz CiTIES.
szanc
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
MAY 1962 EDITION (
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO : SAC (44-1987) DATE: 4/4/69
FROM : R, J. THERIAULL, SEC

SUBJECT: MURKIN;
MEMORIAL LEREMONIES AT
CITY HALL, 4/4/69

At 2:00 A, M. this date an individual who refused
to disclose his name phoned this office and stated
that on Thursday, 4/3/69, while he was in the
vacinity of The Federal Office Building, he over-
heard a conversation among three men in which one
stated, "Tomorrow I'll have my .30 - .30 in my
office in the Federal Building and it will be load-
ed."

The individual who called described the three
men as follows: all three were well dressed, between
twenty and twenty - five years old, white, and clean -
cut. The caller could not give a more precise des -
cription, he said, because he was afraid the men
would see him staring at them, so he did not look
directly at them.

The caller, who sounded to be a Negro ma}e, noted
the ease with which an individual in the Federal

Building could '"pick off" Ralphrgzgrazt&g S he is
speaking in front of City . He stated
that based on what he overheard that is their
intention.

RJT

SEARCHED ciusssmarnssss

Y b samuz&né..@@..,‘-ﬂI-ED»-:?'%"“"'
X V APRA_ 1969
LV —

e M el

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010~-108-01
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ! (
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 4/1/69
F : SAC, BUTTE (173-2) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
00: Memphis e

Oon 3/25/69, MO , rotect identity),
who has furnished insufficient information to determine his
reliability, contacted the Butte Division and indicated he
had some information concerning JAMES EARL RAY, which he
wanted to furnish, McCARVER was contacted personally in
Blackfoot, Idaho, and interviewed, He stated at the outset
of the interview that he had been drinking considerably, but
that it was only after several drinks that he could build
enough courage to contact the FBI, He stated he was furn-
ishing this information for whatever it was worth to the FBI
and pointed out that if the information was traced back to
him, his life would not be "worth a plugged nickel,"

McCARVER advised that in 1951, he spent six months
in the Arkansas State Prison for involuntary manslaughter.

In 1951, MY, CHERRY was Governor of the State of
Arkansas and ORVAL FAUBAUS was his Lt, Governor, Later,
FAUBAUS became Governor and ae¢tually ALBERT TALMAGE and
GEORGE WALLACE f nced FAUBAUS in his political aspirations,
An appointee of FAUBAUS to the State Alcohol Tax De¢partment
was ROLO FITCH Aphonetic).

McCARVER stated that (FNU) FULMER was a State ,
Representative from Eurcka Springs, Arkansas, area, In 1953,
GERDON WHITNER (phonetic), a cousin of MCCARVER's and a
"political hack" in northwest Arkansas, who at that time
was working as a guard on the dam project on the White River
below Gateway, Missouri, approached McCARVER and offered

Memphis (Reg,)
- Little Rock (Reg.)
2 ~ Kansas City (Reg.)
2 - Butte
BSP/sdj

& ® 77

5010-108-01
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BT #173-2

McCARVER a considerable amount of money to eliminate ORVAL
FAUBAUS. McCARVER turned this down, but at the time was of
the understanding that the offer was made as a result of
interest from Representative FULMER,

McCARVER stated that in 12/67, he was
Eureka Springs, Arkansas, area visiting, In a
was on a drinking spree with GERDON WHITNER .¢phonetic).
WHITNER told him that he was 's background
and also asked McCARVER what it would take to get McCARVER
to eliminate MARTIN LUTHER KING, McCARVER told WHITNER he

would not get involved in this type of a deal, WHITNER stated,

"Well KING will die," McCARVER pointed out that WHITNER has
a strong dislike for Negroes and talked in terms of doing
the community a service by eliminating KING,

McCARVER stated that after this drinking spree he
traveled to the State Hospital, Topeka, Kansas, where he
admitted himself and was under the care of Dr, SHAKER for
three months, He stated that about a week after he entered
this hospital KING was killed,

McCARVER advised that in his opinion WHITNER could
shed light on this matter, as well as others involved in
KING's murder, McCARVER stated he does not feel RAY did
this act alone or of his own volition, McCCARVER is of the
opinion that GEORGE WALLACE and the Independent Party are
actually behind the entire affair, but is of the opinjon
that it would be 1mpossible to ever associate ALLACE with
the actual deed,

McCARVER also stated that he hagd heard something to
the effect that there was a Black Beret in existence in the
South, and it was his undersTandipg that this was some type
of government organization, He stated that also he heard
that WALLACE and FAUBAUS were connected with the Black Beret,
He pointed out it is his understanding that the Black Beret
was organized to get rid of undesirables by permanent elim-
ination,
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BT #173-2

McCARVER stated that he would be available to answer
additional questions if necessary,

McCARVER furnished the following background infor-
mation concerning himself:

Race White

Sex Male

Nationality American

Date of birth {c ]
Place of birth ollinsville, Oklahoma
Height 6'1"

Weight 170#

Hair Brown

Eyes Brown

Complexion Da

Social Security #

Occupation Truck driver for IDAHO

POTATO GROWERS,
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Residence 4904 D Street, Idaho
Falls

Marital status Married

Wife MERNA McCARVER

The foregoing investigation was conducted by SA
BRYCE S, PLESNER.

No lead is being set out to have GERDON WHITNER
(phonetic) interviewed, as the Butte Division is not familiar
with previous investigation conducted in this regard, and
this type interview is being left to the discretion of the

00.
LEADS
MEMPHIS DIVISION
AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Advise Butte if need exists to recontact McCARVER
and forward specific matters desirsed to have discussed with

McCARVER,
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BT #173-2

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

AT ARKANSAS STATE PRISON

Check records for McCARVER and furnish information
concerning him to Butte and Memphis Divisions,

KANSAS CITY DIVISION
AT TOPEKA, KANSAS

Check records at State Hospital concerning McCARVER
and furnish any information reflecting McCARVER's reason for
being admitted to that hospital to Butte and Memphis.

BUTTE DIVISION

AT IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

Will await information from Memphis relative to
recontact of McCARVER,
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| AIRTEL AXRMAIL
|
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, BT. LOUIS  (44-775) RUC
: MURKIN
/

1 to Bureau, 3~-27-69,
vised SA HAROLD R, DOBSON, 4-3-69,

“unknm tnm memxn«lmttnhnw been aware of the
exact address of his former residence in 8St, Louis, but knew
generally it was in the socuthern part of the city., He had
no telephone, but usually contacted her datly, personally

or by telephone,
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